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INTRODUCnON

This brief report discusses the results of l drill hole located on a 4 unit Patent claim group 

held by Anb Salo in the north central part of German Township. A drill log, drill section, together 

with chemical analysis and assays are included in the back of the report.

GENERAL GEOLOGY

The property is located approximately 4.5 kms to the west and along stike of the Clavos Gold 

deposit held by Canamax Resources. The gold deposit hosts drill indicated reserves of 470,000 tons 

at 7.27 g/t Au in three zones over a 1.5 km strike length. It is hosted within felsic dykes that cut 

altered and deformed pseudo-fragmentals (possibly altered sediments) in contact to the south with 

Porcupine Group sediments and to the north with an ultramafic intrusive body. The regionally 

extensive Pipestone Fault Zone marks the altered contact zone hosting the deposit.

DRILL PROGRAM

One diamond drill hole, G-92-1 was drilled on Sale's property in September 1992, consisting 

of 802 ft. of BQ drilling. The hole was drilled at -500 towards 2100 azimuth and was designed to test 

a magnetic low with two flanking highs.
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G-92-1 SUMMARY

The drill hole collared in a 123 ft. thick unit of weakly foliated ultramafic rock with moderate 

chlorite, weak talc and minor calcite-quartz veining. Minor < l% pyrrhotite-pyrite occurs smeared 

along fracture planes. At 174.2 ft., a 2 inch wide quartz-calcite vein contained 2 flecks of 

chalcopyrite. Towards the base of the ultramafic, a slight increase of carbonate alteration is noted. 

The lower contact of the ultramafic is marked by a 5.6 ft. wide graphitic fault zone with local gouge. 

This fault zone extends for an additional 26 ft. down into the underlying unit as a zone of strong 

fracturing and broken core. This ultramafic rock represents the northern magnetic high fracture that 

was targeted by the drill hole.

Underlying the ultramafic rock is a 243 ft. thick package of mafic flow breccia, weakly 

pillowed flows and greywacke-argillite. The mafic volcanic is weakly silicified with intensity of 

silicification and calcite alteration increasing towards the base of the unit. Black silica occurs within 

rare pillow selvages as well as filling fractures and hosts minor stringer and disseminated pyrite. 

Marking the contact between the volcanics and the sediments is a 4 ft. thick graphitic fault zone with 

minor silty sediment, followed by an 8 ft. wide barren milky white quartz vein with fracture filling 

graphite. The greywackes and argillites are interbedded and weakly foliated with locally pyrite over 

3-6 inches of up to 3 ^o.
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Underlying the sediments is a 32 ft. wide sequence of strongly serpentinized, soft, foliated 

ultramafic rock, followed by a 6.8 ft. wide section of weakly silicified, banded argillite with locally 10- 

ISVc quartz veining. This sequence of mafic volcanics and sediments represents the magnetic low 

targeted by the drill hole.

The lower most unit in the hole represents a 288 ft. thick unit of serpentinized and chloritized 

ultramafic rock. The rock hosts minor quartz-ankerite veinlets as well as local asbestos veinlets (1- 

2mm wide). The ultramafic unit represents the southern most magnetic high targeted by the drill 

hole.

Core axis of the foliation and geological contacts in the holes suggests a sub vertical to 850 

dip to the northeast, indicating that the hole was drilled in the proper direction.

GEOCHEMISTRY-ASSAYS

In total, 3 rock samples were sent to Chemex Labs for whole rock analysis, 6 for Cu, Zn, Ni, 

Au and 14 for Au analysis. The results are included in the back of the report.

Whole rock analysis of the uppermost ultramafic rock indicates that the unit is high in 

magnesium (36.896), suggesting that the unit is an ultramafic intrusive rather than a flow. Analysis 

of two samples of the mafic volcanics indicates that these rocks are probable magnesium tholeiitic 

basalts and not andesites as logged.
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No significant Au or Cu, Zn, Ni values were returned from the hole. A value of 65 ppb Au 

over 3.9 ft. was intersected within a graphitic fault zone. The Ni values of 1200-1300 ppm represent 

typical background for ultramafic intrusives in the general Timmins area and are not considered 

anomalous.

FUTURE WORK - CONCLUSIONS

The drill hole was successful in explaining the magnetic features that were targeted. However, 

the hole failed to intersect any type of interesting mineralization. The presence of a thick fracture- 

fault zone in the hole (32 ft. wide) is notable, but no Au mineralization occurs with the zone.

In a conversation on September 24,1992, two possible targets were discussed for future work.

a) Deepening hole G-92-1 to fully penetrate the south magnetic high and test the 

flanking south magnetic low.

b) Drill testing an EM conductor between lines 1070 and 970W.

It is not feasible to test the first target by deepening the present hole. It would be better to 

collar a new hole, 250-275 metres southwest of hole G-92-1 on the same line and dip. The magnetic 

low may represent the location of the Pipestone Fault on the property and is therefore an 

attractive gold target.
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However the second target is more favourable from a base metal prospective as the conductor 

may have a sulphide source. Alternatively, the conductor may represent a cross-structure and may 

have potential as a gold target. In general, there is very little within the drill hole to suggest any 

potential for mineralization on the property. Additional drilling is required to gain more stratigraphic 

and structural information and to locate the Pipestone Fault Zone on the property in view of known 

mineralization at the Clavos gold deposit to the east.

Respectfully Submitted

Keith Green 
Project Geologist
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NORANDA EXPLORATION COMPANY LIMITED

DIAMOND DRILL CORE LOG
Sheet No. . OF

Pro,ectNo. _ General JO 1 1 Hole No G-92-1

Test 
Depth Dip Magnetic Corrected 

Bearing Bearing

. BEARING 21 Q" 

CORE SIZE BQ___.

property 

NTS J^

.Salo-German

German Patent

CORE STORAGE Aiinnr Mi np Si 1~e .

REMARKS

Date started Sept 2, 1992

contractor Sparta Drilling

Logged by Keith Green

completed

claim No a

Sept 13. 1992

Depth 81 
Lithology Description (colour, grain size, texture, structure, etc.] Alteration Mineralization Remarks

0.0-110.0 Casing

110.0-223.0

ULTRAMAFIC 
FLOW

Dark green to black coloured, weakly 
foliated ultramafic flow. Foliation 
varies from 50-700 to core axis overall. 
Rock is weakly magnetic throughout.

196.0-223.O Rock becomes lighter grey 
green colour towards fault zone at base 
of unit. Below 218.6-223.0, rock is 
bleached pale green colour to grey 
coloured.

l-3% Imm-lcm wide 
fracture filling 
calcite-quartz 
veinlets, minor 
sericite. Pervasive 
chlorite alteration 
with weak talc with 
calcite-quartz 
veinlets.

202.0-223.0 Increase 
in number of calcite- 
quartz veinlets to 
5t over 3-7" wide 
zones.

223.0-228.6

GRAPHITIC 
FAULT ZONE

Zone of black graphite with 2CH translucent 
quartz veining. 5C^ of zone is rubble and 
gouge. Core axis of fault zone appears to 
be 3 O 0

Minor pyrrhotite 
occurs smeared along 
fracture surfaces 
with calcite-quartz 
veinlets as well 
pyrrhotite-pyrite 
disseminations

At 174.2, 2" wide 
calcite-quartz vein 
with two 1/2" flanks 
of chalcopyrite.

Trace pyrite, 
pyrrhotite.

Ultramafic flow 
explains magnetic 
high the hole 
collared ini

112.0-115.2 Rubble 
zone in ultramafic.

215.7-255.0 Broad 
zone of fracturing 
and rubbly core 
with approximately 
95-98% core recov 
ery. Fault Zone. 
Minor iron staining 
(brown colour) in 
fractures.

Conductive Zone



NORANDA EXPLORATION COMPANY LIMITED

DIAMOND DRILL CORE LOG Pro,ec,No

Property

o
- c\ -* -o

Sheet No .Of

Sale-German

Depth 81 
Lithology Description (colour, grain size, texture, structure, etc ) Alteration Mineralization Remarks

228.6-302.0

INTERMEDIATE 
FLOW BRECCIA

302.0-437.1

WEAKLY 
PILLOWED 
INTERMEDIATE 
VOLCANIC

437.1-441.0

GRAPHITIC 
FAULT ZONE

441.0-449.0 

QUARTZ VEIN

Light grey to grey green coloured, inter 
mediate (probably andesitic) volcanic. 
Light grey-green fragments of feldspar 
porphyritic volcanic sit in matrix of 
pale grey, silica alteration, together 
with dark grey to black silica. Fragments 
of pillow lava are common with finely 
vesicular rims preserved. Weak foliation 
is developed at 4O0 to c.a.

228.6-255.0 Fracture zone-part of contact 
fault zone.

Light grey-green coloured, fine grained 
weakly feldspar porphyritic, rarely 
pillowed intermediate flow. Tiny -clmm 
sized calcite filled vesicles occur 
throughout. Pillow selvages typically 
l-3cm wide and contain black, siliceous 
material with minor pyrite stringers. 
Rock becomes darker grey coloured below 
412.0 and no pillow selvages are present.

Zone with 25% graphitic sediment and soft, 
massive possible sediment of dark grey 
colour. Foliation and upper contact is 
@ 25-300 to c.a. Section is fractured 
and rubbly with gouge over l" area.

Milky white barren quartz vein with 
fracture filling graphite. Upper 
contact not cored, lower contact at 
200 to c.a.

Minor calcite-quartz 
filling fractures. 
Black silica fills 
fractures and occurs 
in pillow selvages. 
Weak pervasive sili 
cification, increasing 
downhole along with 
pervasive calcite.

Minor pyrite overall, 
typically occurring 
with black silica 
along pillow selvages 
and fractures.

341.0-343.0 Minor to 
21 pyrite stringers 
with black silica.

Minor nodules and 
veinlets of pyrite.

Whole Rock
277.0-277.5
#0580

Whole Rock
422.0-423.0
#0581

Conductive Zone



NORANDA EXPLORATION COMPANY LIMITED

DIAMOND DRILL CORE LOG

Sheet No __r._..... OF r ——

Proiecl No.

Property _.__

Q -- M 'J. - DA'3 Hole No -. **^5*_± —

Salo-German

Depth 81 
Lithology Description (colour, grain size, texture, structure, etc.) Alteration Mineralization Remarks

449.0-472.0

GREYWACKE/ 
ARGILLITE

472.0-507.0

ALTERED
ULTRAMAFIC
FLOW

507.0-513.8

SILICEOUS 
ARGILLITE

513.8-802.0

SERPENTINIZEI
ULTRAMAFIC
FLOW

Dark grey to black coloured massive to 
banded and foliated greywacke with more 
weakly carbonaceous argillite towards 
the base. Rock is foliated at 45-500 
to c.a. throughout. Top 6" is zone of 
sheared graphite.

Light blue-grey coloured, moderately 
foliated, soft, altered ultramafic flow. 
Foliation typically 45-500 to c.a. 
Possibl;e that this unit is altered 
sediments?

Medium grey coloured, siliceous banded 
argillites. Foliation consistent at 
500 to c.a. Upper contact is ambiguous.

At 512.2, infolded block of underlying 
ultramafic. Lower contact is at 450 
to core axis.

Olive green to black coloured, soft, 
altered ultramafic flows. Rocks are 

i weakly to moderately foliated at 20-40" 
to c.a. Rocks are weakly magnetic 
and are strong serpentinized.

802.0 END OF HOLE

Pervasive calcite. 
2-5t guartz-calcite 
-ankerite veinlets, 
typically cross 
cutting foliation.

472.0-507.0 Strongly 
serpentinized ultra 
mafic blue-grey 
colour.

Weakly silicified.

510.8-513.8 Pale 
grey, intensely 
silicified. ID-15% 
quartz veining.

1-3% fracture filling 
quartz-ankerite and 
minor -clmm asbestos 
veinlets. Minor 
green sericite with 
quartz. Strong serp 
entinization and 
moderate chlorite 
alteration.

Trace to li; pyrite 
overall. Local 
stringers, clots 
and disseminated 
pyrite up to l-3% 
over 3"-6".

Trace pyrite. Zones of fractured 
broken core occur 
throughout.

At 522.0 ft 524.0: 
2-10cm wide gouge 
zones and rubble 
over 50cm.

Ultramafic explains 
magnetic high south 
of where hole 
collared.

Whole Rock
572.0-572.5
#0582



NORANDA EXPLORATION COMPANY LIMITED

DIAMOND DRILL CORE ASSAY RECORD
LAB

SAMPLE 
NUMBER

FROM TO LENGTH
ASSAYS

2.

SAI 
NUI

5 V
w

5"
l

7 '71,. 7 n r*
7
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^73 /^ 37, 6 1
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Chemex Labs Ltd.
Analytical CHemists ' Geoctiefrtsts ' Registered Assayers 
212 Brooksbank Ave., Norlh Vancouver 
British Columbia. Canada V7J 2C1 
PHONE: 604-084-0221

To NORANDA EXPLORATION

P.O. BOX 1205 
TIMMINS. ONTARIO 
P4N 7J5

Project: 
Comments:

101
ATTN: JOHN WAKEFORD

Page Number J 
Total Pages l 
Certificate Date30-SEP-82 
Invoice No. I-B221945 
P.O. Number : 
Account :

SAMPLE 

DESCRIPTION

0559 
05CO 
0501 
0562 
0563

0564 
05G6 
05C7 
0568 
0569

0570 
0571 
0572 
0573 
0574

0575 
0576 
0577 
0578 
0579

PEEP 

CODE

205 
205 
205 
205 
205

205 
205 
205 
205 
205

205 
205 
205 
205 
205

205 
205 
205 
205 
205

274 
274 
274 
274
274

274 
274 
274 
274 
274

274
274 
274 
274 
274

274 
274 
274 
?74 
274

Au ppb
FA t AA

l 5 
< 5 
< 5 
< 5 
< 5

< 5 
< 5' 

25 
< 5 
< 5

< 5 
< 5 
< 5 
65 

< 5

< 5 
< 5 
< 5 
< 5 
< 5

CU
ppra

5 
4 
4 

14
131

24

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS A9221945

Zn Hi 
ppm ppra

30 
( 1 
29 
30 
34

33

1300 
1300 
1250 
1250 
1250

1200

O

o 
en
10

oo 
:D

O
I 
m

ID
OD 
CO

D 
X

I* 
X

O
m
o
ro

CERTIFICATION:
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To: NORANDA EXPLORATION Pago Number ) 

Total Puces I
^^/||ippiv^ V/l IWlll\?y\ kaUO ^IU. P 0 BOX 1205 CerlilicHH Dalo30-SEP-82
T^MrHS/Jlll^C Analytfcal Chemsls ' Geocherrtsts ' Regblered Assayers TIMMINS, ONTARIO Invoice No. I-B221942 
IPKl^aP 212 Brooksbank Ara.. North Vancouver P4N 7J5 P.O. Number : 

JiZi'mJKifSirSf\. British Columbia. Canada V7J2CI PmiPrt mi Accouni 
^pS^tH^*—— PHONE: 604-984^)221 Conant,: ATTN: JOHN WAKEFORD

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS A9221942

SAWLl
DBSCSIPTIOB

530
591
532

PSEP
CODE

208
20S
208

274
274
274

A1203 CaO Cr203 Fe203 K20 MgO MnO Fa20 P235 Si02 Ti02 LOI TOML Ba Hb Bb Sr Y Zr
1 l l t. , '* l l , i, l l l ppn ppm ppn ppm ppn ppm

16.96 4.55 O.OL 11.45 0.16 8.71 0.18 2.71 O.L6 48. C) 1.22 5.82 99.96 40 10 (5 140 )0 110
13.06 5.26 < 0.01 6.79 0.06 4.57 0.12 5.31 0.22 33.61 1.06 7.02 99.31 700 " 10 ( 5 210 20 110
1.86 0.16 0.37 10.91 < 0 .01 16.69 0.05 < 0 .01 0.07 34.70 0.10 1J.03 96.18 ' 10 ' 10 ' 5 '.10 ( 10 LO
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